Section 106

signature{s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting ina
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S " 1 0 6

insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03747257

Name of Company

Cube Enterpnses Limited

I/We Philp Booth
Booth & Co
Coopers House
intake Lane
Ossett

WFS5 ORG

1 Give notice that a general meeting of the company was €uly-held-en’summoned for 12 Apnl 2016
pursuani to section 106 of the insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 15
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the-same~

wae-done-accordinghs/ no quorum was present at the meeting,
2 Gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly-held-or/'summoned for 12 Apnit 2016
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account lad before it

showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-samewas.done-accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Booth & Co, Coopers House, Intake Lane, Ossett, WF5 ORG

The winding up covers the penod from 9 June 2011 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resclutions passed) was as follows

1  That the Liquidator's final receipts and payments account be approved

2  That the Liquidator obtains his release under Sechicn 173 cf the Insolvency Act 1886

Signed @M Date 12 April 2016

=

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limied Glasgow



CUBE ENTERPRISES LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Liquidator’s Final Report To Members And Creditors Pursuant To
Section 106 Of The Insolvency Act 1986 For The
Period 9 June 2015 to 12 April 2016

Philip Booth
Liquidator

Booth & Co
Coopers House
Intake Lane
Ossett
WF5 ORG



Statutory Information

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Principal Activity:

Registered Office:

Trading Address:

Date of Liquidation:

Liguidator:

Basis of Remuneration:

Final Progress Report to Members & Creditors
Cube Enterprises Ltd - In Liquidation
12 Apnl 2016

03747257

7 April 1999

I.T. Consultancy and supply of computer equipment

Coopers House Unit 422B

Intake Lane Thorpe Arch Trading Estate
Ossett formerly Thorp Arch

West Yorkshire Wetherby

WF5 ORG 1S23 7B]

Unit 4228

Thorpe Arch Trading Estate
Thorpe Arch

Wetherby

1S23 7B}

9 June 2011

Philip Booth

The Liguidator’s fees be based on time costs, including those incurred In
matters faling outside his statutory duties undertaken at the request of
creditors and that the Lguidator be at lberty to draw fees and
disbursements in accordance with the foregoing resolution without further
reference to creditors.



1.

1.1

2.
2.1
2.2

3.1

4.1

5l

5.1

6.1

6.2

7.
7.1

7.2

Final Progress Report to Members & Creditors
Cube Enterpnses Ltd — In Liquidation
12 April 2016

Introduction

Further to my appointment as Liquidator at the meetings of Members and Creditors held on 9
June 2011, I am wniting to provide you with my final report on the conduct of the liquidation for
the period from 9 June 2015 to 12 Apnil 2016.

Receipts
Full details of assets realisations have been provided in my previous annual progress reports

There have been no receipts duning the penod to which this report relates other than bank
interest recerved gross in the sum of 77p.

Payments

Full details of payments made in the penod pnor to this report have been provided In my
previous annual progress reports. There have been ne other payments during the penod to
which this report relates other than those in relation to Liquidator’s fees, further details of which
are provided later in this report.

Debenture Holder & Secured Creditors

There 1s one debenture holder, being HSBC Bank Pic (“the Bank™) The debenture was created
on 3 April 2001 and registered at Compantes House on 7 April 2001. The bank was not a creditor
as at the date of my appointment as Liquidator.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential daims totalling £465.08 have been received to date. The value of preferential claims
estimated for Statement of Affairs purposes was £2,284.47, Insufficient funds have been realised
to enable a dividend to be paid to preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

The Director estimated in the Statement of Affairs that unsecured creditors amounted to
£1,362,845.

I have received twenty-three proofs of debt to date totalling £1,194,848. Insufficent funds have
been realised to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors

Directors’ Conduct Report & Investigation

As required, I have submitted my confidential report to the Department for Business, Innovation
8 Skills and my investigations into the affairs of the business have now been concluded.

In my previous annual progress reports I provided details of vanous matters which were being
investigated by me as Liquidator. Chadwick Lawrence LLP Solicitors were instructed to provide
advice in relation to these and in accordance with their advwice Counsel was instructed to provide
an opinion on the prospects of success in relation to a number of potential claims.




7.3

74

9.2

2.3
9.4

9.5

9.6

Final Progress Report to Members & Creditors
Cube Enterpnises Ltd - In Liquidation
12 Apnl 2016

However, at a subsequent meeting with Mr Drye and his accountant, Mr Drye confirmed that he
had not worked since the failure of Cube Enterpnses Limited, and that possession proceedings
had been commenced against his matnmonial home by one of the Secured Creditors. It was
apparent that there was unlikely to be any residual equity in the property following the
conclusion of the possession proceedings.

Further enquirnes have confirmed Mr Drye’s financial positron, and having considered the matter
and taken further advice from Chadwick Lawrence LLP, it was apparent that there was no
prospect of Mr Drye being able to settle any of the potenhal claims against him which were the
subject of my investigabions.

Liquidator's Receipts & Payments Account

Attached 15 a copy of the Liquidator’s Abstract of Receipts and Payments for the period ending 12
Apnil 2016.

Liquidator’s Remuneration

At the first meeting of creditors held on 9 June 2011, it was resolved by the general body of
aeditors that the Liguidator’s fees be based on time costs including those incurred in matters
faling outside his statutory duties at the request of creditors and that the Lrquidator be at hberty
to draw fees and disbursements In accordance with the foregoing resolution without further
recourse to creditors.

During the peried to which this report relates I have drawn an amount in the sum of £4,420 49
in respect of my total hquidation time costs of £22,266, representing 134.4 hours at an average
charge out rate of £165.67 per hour.

Appendix A shows a breakdown of these costs.

A secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
Unsecured Creditors (or with the permission of the Court), have a penod of twenty-one days
from the date of this progress report to request further information in respect of the Liquidator’s
remuneration and expenses.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the creditors, including that creditor (or with the permission of the Court), may make an
application to the Court on the grounds that:-

« The remuneration charged by the Liguidator and, or
« The basis fixed for the Liquidator’s remuneration and, or
« The expenses incurred by the Liquidator are excessive.

Such an application to the Court must be made within eight weeks of the date of the receipt of
the progress report.

A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’, referred to in my onginal letter to creditors of 19 May 2011, provides
explanations of creditors’ nghts in relation to the remuneration of Liquidators. A copy can be
requested by telephoning Booth & Co. on 01924 263777 or emalling

enquines@boothinsolvency.co.uk.




Final Progress Report to Members & Creditors
Cube Enterpnises Ltd — In Liquidation
12 April 2016

10. Conclusion

10.1 I hope this report sufficiently updates you on the conduct of the liquidation. However, should
creditors require further information in respect of the Liquidator’s remuneration or expenses set out
in the report, a written request should be submitted in accordance with the requirements set out In
Rule 4.49E of the Insoivency Rules 1986, a copy of which is induded at Appendix B.

Yours faithfully

v

Philip Booth
Liquidator




Cube Enterprises Limited

(In Liguidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 09/06/2015 From 09/06/2011
of Affairs To 12/04/2016 To 12/04/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain VAT Refund NIL NIL
26,400.00 Cash with Agents NIL 26,400.00
Cash at Bank NIL 1137
Bank Interest Gross 0.77 38.66
0.77 26,450 03
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A NIL 6,000.00
Office Holders Fees 4,420 49 14,420 48
Office Holders Expenses NIL 1,026 54
Legal Expenses NIL 3.00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 3,000 00
Legal Fees NIL 2,000 00
(4,420 49) {26,450.03)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(972 60) DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
{(1,311.87) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,286,286 86) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL NIL
(7,793.36) Employees NIL NIL
{18,679 49) DE NIL NIL
(10,085 76) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) NIL NIL
(40,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs (CT) NIL NIL
_ NiL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,338,829.94) (4,419.72) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

(e s

Phil Booth
Liquidator



£0 81 9102 AsBnugad 1o 71-10-G} UOISIBA } 10 | vBeg
'

000 POWINED BUSWOKIIGS] [I0)

000 PaUIBL) S804 [S0L

29551 ooeszs orves oLz 00’0 08'00} oz snoH ol

0o 000 000 000 000 000 000 BujpaiL

$s 28l 05 15'e oa'or 000 000 oLor (4] WoLsY jo LoRES|BSY

000SL 000LS org 0o 000 ore ®0o Lo ]

west oS aIL's 0k o €T 000 0g'e [ F) woypID

0058} 05'Tre'L oSOl o 000 [v-1:18 000 SIBHR oedg ese)

95 I} 09'eES'S 0528 orol 000 or 8} 0lL Supmsyd 9 upupy
(3) siny 493G poddng s|RUOjEROjOL

Apnoy eBuusay (3)isoa ewyy Sinoy Imot ¥ sjusejesy Jojusg Jupo JeBzuny saued uopaung %IopM Jo UdUEDLseeiD

aL0z0/zt oL

180d @po) pefoid

pejjwp] sespdieiua e4ng - 100END

Arewwing 3509 g swiy 6dIS - Ayug e



00 81 910Z Aenuqad Lo

=106l UCISIaA

| jo | e8eq

000 PAUELD) NUALBLNGE|T IMOL

000 Powis) ssad oL
oreas 00TLLL or's ok 000 08’9 obk SIOH IR0l
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipaiy
8EPOZ 00 LZE -1 090 000 o} 090 ety jo Uaesieay
0o c00 000 000 000 000 00’0 suchadpsemy
ttogt 05019 osY 020 000 ore oca oy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 RIERBY CURAIS e5w0
[17~:1 o528 0Lt oro 00 orT [ ] Bupasiy § Lupy
(3) s Huig poddng sjRuOja8ejosd
Apnoy sBaisay {adisop aunyy snoH oL ¥ RUasjEsY J0iUIg DO seBsuupy supeg UOBOURG HIOM, JO UOREIU[8LD

910Z/v0/Z) -0L SLOZ/B0/60 Wodd

1S0d "9poD oefoid

PaywIT s9spdialua 8qna - 100SND

Arewwng 3s09 @ awi) 6dIS - Anju3g awig




